asset as defined in IAS 23 'Borrowing Costs' and, therefore, capitalises any directly attributable costs.

Any inventory (work-in-progress) for unsold units under construction that the entity recognises is also not
a qualifying asset because the unsold units are ready for its intended use or sale.

IFRIC Agenda Decision - Over time transfer of constructed good (IAS 23) ("IFRIC IAS 23")

The MASB announced on 20 March 2019 that an entity shall apply the change in accounting policy as a result
of this Agenda Decision to financial statements of annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2020. As such,
the Group has applied the requirements for the change in accounting policy in accordance to MFRS 101
'Presentation of Financial Statements' by making restrospective restatement of items in financial statements.

Effect of
adoption
of IFRIC

IAS 23

The IFRS Interpretations Committee ('IFRIC') received a submission about the capitalisation of borrowing
costs in relation to the construction of a residential multi-unit real estate development.

@

Page 10

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

A1. Basis of preparation (Cont'd)

(a)

(ii)

As
previously As

reported restated
Statement of Financial Position RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
  as at 31.12.2020

Assets:
Non-current - Deferred tax assets 68,134   (1,129)   67,005
Current - Inventories 252,050   4,387   256,437

Total Assets 8,642,672 3,258   8,645,930

Equity:
Retained profits 2,997,781 3,214   3,000,995
Reserves 3,242,334 3,214   3,245,548
Non-controlling interests 69,386   44   69,430

Total Equity 5,363,805 3,258   5,367,063

Net Assets per share attributable
  to Owners of the Company (RM) 2.57   - 2.57

Statement of Profit or Loss
  for the financial year ended 30.6.2020

Cost of sales (298,250)   2,392   (295,858)
Finance costs (29,289)   (2,012)   (31,301)

Profit before tax 159,312   380   159,692
Tax expense (21,048)   (54)   (21,102)
Profit after tax 138,264   326   138,590

Profit attributable to:
  Owners of the Company 136,689   299   136,988
  Non-controlling interests 1,575   27   1,602

Earnings per share attributable to
  Owners of the Company (sen):

Basic / Diluted   6.60   0.01   6.61

@ negligible

IFRIC Agenda Decision - Over time transfer of constructed good (IAS 23) ("IFRIC IAS 23") (Cont'd)

The effects of the adoption of this IFRIC IAS 23 for the Group on the financial statements as at 1 January
2020 and 31 December 2020 are as follows: (Cont'd)

The Group adopted the following amendments to published standards and interpretation to the existing
MFRSs and standard issued by MASB that are applicable and effective for the Group's financial year
beginning on 1 January 2021: (Cont'd)

Effect of
adoption
of IFRIC

IAS 23

@

Page 11

QUARTERLY REPORT FOR SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2021